
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
Members  of the Pensions Sub Committee are summoned to a meeting which will be held in 
Committee room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD, on 21 November 2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director of Law and Governance 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : (0207) 527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 13 November 2017 

 
 
Membership 2017/18 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Richard Greening (Chair) 
Councillor Andy Hull (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Paul Smith 
 

Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
 

 
Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  

 
Formal Matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.  Declaration of substitutes 
 

 
 

3.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

 
 

B.  

 
Non-exempt items 
 

 

1.  Pension Fund performance - 1 July to 30 September 2017 
 

1 - 10 
 

a.   Presentation from Allenbridge Investment Advisers on quarterly performance 
 

11 - 28 
 

2.  London CIV update 
 

29 - 36 
 



 
 
 

3.  Investment strategy update - infrastructure 
 

37 - 40 
 

4.  Pensions Sub-Committee 2017/18 - Forward Plan 
 

41 - 44 
 

5.  ESG and climate change risk assessment and rating 
 

45 - 48 
 

6.  Equity protection strategy - implementation 
 

49 - 52 
 

C.  

 
Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  

 
Exclusion of press and public 
 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

   

E.  

 
Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

1.  ESG and climate change risk assessment and rating - exempt appendix 
 

53 - 82 
 

2.  Equity protection strategy - implementation - exempt appendix (to follow) 
 

 
 

F.  

 
Urgent exempt items 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee is scheduled for 5 March 2018 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub Committee -  16 October 2017 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the additional meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  16 October 2017 at 2.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Andy Hull (Vice-Chair) and 
Michael O'Sullivan 

 
 

  

Also 
present: 

 Karen Shackleton, Allenbridge 
Norbert Fullerton, Nukeeta Kumar and Adam Lane –
Mercer Limited 
David Bennett, Maggie Elliott, Thelma Harvey, Marion 
Oliver and David Poyser (members of Pension Board 
and observers) 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

105 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
None. 
 
 

106 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 
None. 
 
 

107 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
None. 
 
 

108 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record  
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

109 PROTECTING THE RECOVERY PLAN - EQUITY PROTECTION (Item B1) 
 
The Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management introduced her report, which had  
been produced at the request of Sub-Committee at the previous meeting. The report detailed 
aspects of the recovery plan agreed at the 2016 Actuarial Valuation and the current funding 
position of the Fund and recommended strategy options to capture some of the gains. The 
improvement in the funding level of the Pension Fund since March 2017 was due to the  
increase in equity markets. The funding level of the Fund was now at around 90%,  
compared to 78% at the 2016 actuarial valuation.  Officers had been asked to submit  

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



options for the Sub-Committee’s consideration to protect the equity accrued in the Fund,  
to reduce the likelihood that further deficit contributions would be required at the 2019  
valuation of the Fund. 
 
Members considered an exempt presentation from Mercer on options for this protection  
strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the confidential written and verbal presentation by Mercer be noted.                               
(b) That an equity protection strategy be used to maintain some of the improved asset  
valuation in the Pension Fund. 
(c)  That officers explore the impact on contributions and investment outcomes for  
different levels of equity protection 
(d) That Officers and Mercer explore the combination of a spread collar option to protect 
the Fund, with the Fund paying a premium and foregoing future benefits. 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as the 
presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of exempt 
information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, for the 
reasons indicated: 
 
Agenda 
Item 

 Title Reason for Exemption 

    
E1  Mercer report -exempt 

Appendix – Protecting the 
Recovery Plan 

Category 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

 
 
 

110 PROTECTING THE RECOVERY PLAN - EQUITY PROTECTION - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
(Item B2) 
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 

Page 2



  
   Finance Department 

                         7 Newington Barrow Way 
                                                                                                                                  London N7 7EP 

 
 
Report of:   Corporate Director of Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee  
 

21 November 2017 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Subject: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as administering  
authority for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund investments at regular intervals and 
review the investments made by Fund Managers quarterly. 
 

1.1  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 July to September 2017 as per BNY Mellon interactive 
performance report 
 

2.2 To receive the presentation by Allenbridge Investment Advisers, our independent investment  
advisers, on our fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 1. 
 

3. Fund Managers Performance for 1 July to September 2017 
 

3.1 The fund managers’ latest quarter net performance figures compared to the benchmark is 
shown in the table below  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fund Asset Mandate Latest Quarter 12 Months to 

Page 3

Agenda Item B1



Managers Allocation 
 

Performance 
 (July -Sept) 
Gross of fees 

 

September 2017 
Performance 
Gross of fees 

   Portfolio 
 

Benchmark  Portfolio 
 

Benchmark 
 

LBI-In House  14% UK equities 2.07% 2.14% 11.1% 11.9% 

London CIV 
Allianz  

8% Global 
equities 

3.95% 1.6% 17.67% 15.05% 

LCIV -Newton 15% Global 
equities 

0.39% 1.96% 8.53% 15.6% 

Legal & 
General 

13% Global 
equities 

2.03% 4.49% 15.16% 16.9% 

Standard Life 19% Corporate 
bonds 

-0.13% 0.10% -0.07% -0.46% 

Aviva (1) 5% UK property 2.42% 
 

-0.49% 
2.67% 

7.91% -4.51% 
10.37% 

Columbia 
Threadneedle 
Investments 
(TPEN) 
 

6% UK 
commerc
[...]
y return). Over a full 3-5 year market 
cycle the portfolio is expected to deliver equity-like returns.  
 
Portfolio risk: The portfolio is expected to exhibit two-thirds the volatility of equities 
over a full 3-5 year market cycle. Since the inception of the pooled fund in 2006, the risk 
to end September was 8.1% compared with the risk on global equities of 13.9% (58% of 
the volatility of equities and broadly in line with expectations).  
 
Portfolio characteristics: The Fund had 21% in internally managed funds (up from 16% 
last quarter), 34% in internal bespoke solutions (down from 37% last quarter), 9% in 
externally managed funds (up from 8%), 32% in passive funds (down from 37%) and 4% 
in cash, as at end September 2017. In terms of asset class exposure, 48.1% was in 
equities, 30.0% was in alternatives and 18.0% in credit and government debt, with the 
balance in cash. 
 
Alternative assets include absolute return funds, infrastructure, property, insurance-
linked securities, and private equity.  

 
Organisation: during the quarter, there were 178 joiners and 110 leavers within the UK 
business. There were no changes to the team responsible for the Diversified Growth 
Fund.  
 

 
Karen Shackleton 
Senior Adviser, Allenbridge 
3rd November 2017 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 

 
  Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way 
  London N7 7EP 
 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of  Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee 
 

21 November  2017 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT:  The London CIV Update  
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This is a  report informing the committee of  the progress made at the London CIV in launching funds 
and running of portfolios over the period July 2017 to October 2017. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the progress and news to October  2017 . 
 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Setting up of the London CIV Fu
[...]
on of the Fund’s 25% defensive assets.  This report updates members on progress 
made on the infrastructure procurement process.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note progress made 
 

2.2 To agree to collaborate with other local authorities to pursue a joint tender if that is feasible 
within our timetable. 
 

2.3 To agree to contribute to the London CIV infrastructure working group. 
  

 
  

3. Background 
 

3.1 
3.1.1 
 
 
 

Asset Allocation to Infrastructure 
The Pensions Sub-Committee agreed a revised investment strategy for the Fund at its November 
2014 meeting. The revised strategy maintained the Fund’s 75% growth, 25% defensive split and 
included a 15% flexible allocation to infrastructure and social housing, with the allocation between  
the assets dependent on market conditions.  This allocation is to be funded from the Fund’s corporate 
bond allocation. 
 
Members then agreed in November 2015, to ask and seek confirmation from the London CIV to 
develop an Infrastructure sub fund or investment vehicle ideally including social housing covering  
our mandate specification over the next 12 to 18 months, and if confirmation is not forthcoming 
alternative plans sought. Nothing has been forthcoming from the LCIV to date on infrastructure and  

Page 39

Agenda Item B3



 

 

as such, Members asked Mercer to review and update the previously agreed parameters.  
 

3.1.2 In June 2017, Members reaffirmed the parameters of the Fund’s allocation to infrastructure and  
a specification of what the Fund ‘s infrastructure mandate.   The table below sets out the areas 
typically specified when seeking a mandate and suggested potential or indicative targets. 
 

3.1.3 Considerations  Islington Indication 
Target return (net IRR) c.10% Gross IRR 
Target cash yield (net % p.a.) c. LIBOR + 2.0% - 3.0% 
Target risk profile Defensive, income focused 

Target geographies Global with UK bias 

Target sectors    Regulated, core and core plus (if strong inflation 
component 

Target development stage Predominately brownfield 
Target capital structure Predominately equity, some debt 
Target number of underlying managers 7- 10 
Target number of underlying funds 7-10 initial allocation 
Target number of underlying assets 70-100 
Target vintage diversification Rolling programme, consider secondary opportunities 
Target allocation to direct/co-investments 0% 
Average maturity / term of programme c. 15 years - 
ability to invest in longer term PPP 

c. 15 years –ability to invest in longer term PPP 
projects, balanced with shorter term secondary and 
debt opportunities 

Investment period for programme Initial 5 years and then rolling for vintage year 
diversification 

Approach to ESG integration  Preference for managers who integrate ESG 

Fee schedule TBC(base fee preferred) 

Performance reporting arrangements Report on portfolio as a whole quarterly (with monthly 
information) 

  
 

 

  
3.2 Members agreed in September to commence the procurement process and receive a   progress  

report at their November meeting. 

 
3.3  Officers have discussed with other London local authorities the possibility of a joint tender to procure 

infrastructure within our time line. The London Borough of Merton has agreed to lead and is 
 preparing a scoping document for consultation.  This will inform on the tender specifications and  
llow all participants to input their requirements.  Our advisors and members will be part of the  
selection process after a long list of managers is ascertained. Members are asked, to agree to 
collaborate with other interested local authorities in a joint tender for infrastructure.  
 

3.4 The London CIV asked for volunteers to form an infrastructure-working group to progress launching  
an infrastructure fund.   The group met in October and have agreed an initial high level of 
specifications and a March 2018 deadline to invest in a Fund.  The LCIV will need to seek FCA 
approval to set up this vehicle and t
[...]
etween those who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 
2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise 
disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled 
persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life.  The council must 
have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding. 

4.4.4.  
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 

5.1 
 
 

Members asked to note the progress made on implementing the 25% liability matching asset  
allocation strategy review.  Agree to pursue a joint tender with other local authorities and keep 
contributing to the LCIV infrastructure- working group. 

 
Background papers:  
None 
 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by:  

 
 

 
 

 Corporate Director of Resources Date 
Received by:  

 
 

 

 Head of Democratic Services Date 
 
Report Author: Joana Marfoh 
Tel: (020) 7527 2382 
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk 

Page 41



 

 

 

Page 42



 

 

 
  Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

 
Pensions Sub-Committee 

21 November 2017  
 

 
n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2017/18– FORWARD PLAN 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Appendix to this report provides information for Members of the Sub-Committee on 
agenda items for forthcoming meetings and training topics. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To consider and note Appendix A attached. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Forward Plan will be updated as necessary at each meeting, to reflect any changes in 
investment policy, new regulation and pension fund priorities after discussions with Members. 
 

3.2 Details of agenda items for forthcoming meetings will be reported to each meeting of the Sub-
Committee for members’ consider
[...]
 quarterly performance and 
managers’ update 

  CIV update report 
 
 

21 November Investment strategy update- infrastructure  
Climate risk strategy and objectives 
Strategies to protect the fund recovery plan 
 
 

5 March Actuarial funding update 
Infrastructure award  
Alternative products to corporate bond portfolio 
 

June  Training Policy Review 
Business plan update 
 
 
 
 
 
 

September   
 

October  Pension annual meeting 

 
 
 
 
Past training for Members before committee meetings-  

Date Training 

16 September 2014 Investment in Sub Saharan Africa  - 6.20-.6.50pm 
Infrastructure -  6.55- 7.25pm 

25 November 2014 Multi asset credit- 6.15-6.45pm 
Real estate including social housing- 6.50-7.20pm 

9 March 2015 Frontier Market public equity- 6.15 -6.45pm 
Emerging market debt- 6.50- 7.20 pm 

11 June 2015 
 

Impact  investing   

14 September 2015- 4.45pm pm Social bonds 
 

13 June 2016  
 

 

21 September 2016  Actuarial review training 

 
 
Proposed Training before committee meetings 

Page 45



 

 

March 2018 Asset backed securities  

  

  

  

 

Page 46



 
  Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

 
Pensions Sub-Committee 

21 November 2017  
 

 
n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

Appendix 1 and 2 are exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of exempt 
information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: ESG AND CLIMATE CHANGE RISK ASSESSMENT AND RATING 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report and exempt appendices provide information on the Fund to enable and better 
understand its exposure to climate risk and establish a starting point in identifying and 
managing these risk
[...]
for the emerging market manager by 6 June. 

 LGIM  transitioned stocks to the MSCI World Low Carbon Target Index by 3 July  of 
£140m 

 In House manager transferred his residual stocks to the new FTSE UK Low Carbon 
Optimised Index by 11 September. 

 
3.4 Mercer has completed analysis to identify ways in which the Fund can reduce ESG risk and 

has conducted a review of ESG ratings for the Fund’s underlying investment 
managers.  Mercer’s ESG ratings provide an assessment of the integration of ESG issues into 
the investment process and provides an overall rating – ESG 1 is the highest possible rating 
and ESG 4 is the lowest possible rating. As such, Mercer has provided the ESG ratings the 
Fund’s 9 strategies across equities, fixed income, DGFs, property and private equity.  
 

3.5 Members are asked to consider the presentation, the ESG ratings of our 9 managers and  
focus on integration; having regular follow up discussions with managers as an important 
element of communicating expectations on ESG and climate integration and develop 
investment beliefs and a strategic approach to climate risk 

  
 

  
  
  

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications 
4.1.1 The cost of providing independent investment advice and transition cost is part of fund 

management and administration fees charged to the pension fund. 
  
4.2 Legal Implications 
 None applicable to this report 
  
4.3 Environmental Implications 
 None applicable to this report.  Environmental implications will be included in each report to 

the Pensions Sub-Committee as necessary. 
  
4.4 Resident Impact Assessment 

Page 48



 None applicable to this report. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance 
equality of opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The 
council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take 
steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and 
encourage people to participate in public life.  The council must have due regard to the need 
to tackle prejudice and promote understanding. 

4.4.4.  
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 

5.1 Members are asked receive the Mercer briefings and presentation attached as exempt 
appendix 1and 2 and consider the recommendations. 
 

  
 
Background papers:  
None 
 
 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by:  

 
 

 
 

 Corporate Director of Resources Date 
Received by:  

 
 

 

 Head of Democratic Services Date 
 
Report Author: Joana Marfoh 
Tel: (020) 7527 2382 
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
  Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee 21 November  2017  
 

 
n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
Appendix 1  is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of exempt 
information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 
 

 
 
 
SUBJECT- EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY- IMPLEMENTATION 
 

1. Synopsis 
1.1 As part of the ongoing investment strategy update this report and Exempt -Appendix 1 

reaffirms the objective of the Fund in implementing an equity protection strategy and 
considers the implementation financing, risk and opportunities 
 

1.2 Mercer our investment advisor, has prepared a presentation that will be presented to 
Members  Exempt Appendix 1- Equity protection strategy  -Implementation 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To consider Mercer’s presentation Exempt Appendix 1 (available at the meeting)- Equity 
protection strategy-Implementation 
 

2.2 To agree the objectives for implementing an equity protection strategy  
 

2.3 To consider and agree the methods of financing the equity protection strategy 
 

2.4 To agree to delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resources in consultation with the  
Director of Law and Governance to proceed with the procurement process and due diligence 
to procure the services of capable managers from which Members can appoint.  
 

  
  

3. Background 

Page 51

Agenda Item B6



 

 

 

3.1 
 
 
 

March 2016 valuation 
The triennial valuation was completed in March 2017 with a calculated funding level of 78% 
and a deficit of £299m. a 22year recovery plan was agreed with projected contributions over 
to this period to achieve a 100% funding level 
 

3.2  As at September 2017, the value of the fund was £1.32bn compared to the March 2016 
position of £1.07bn. This will translate to a funding level of around 94% compared to 78% at 
the 2016 actuarial valuation. The improvement in funding level is mainly due to growth of 
assets versus expected returns. This increase is attributed to the rally in equity markets over 
the period and one cannot predict the future. Members at the last September meeting had 
initial discussions of an equity protection strategy and asked for a report to a special meeting 
to consider the strategy fully.  
 

3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 

Members agreed at the October special meeting to implement an equity protection strategy 
aiming to protect 50% of the portfolio (total equities exposure is 65%). They agreed the 
protection will initially be to 31 March 2019, the next actuarial valuation and then reviewed. 
 
Mercer, our investment advisors have prepared a presentation -Exempt Appendix 1 for 
consideration. The presentation will cover implementation and financing options taking into 
account, impact of paying a premi
[...]
eport clearance: 
 
Signed by:  

 
 

 
 

 Corporate Director of Resources Date 
Received by:  

 
 

 

 Head of Democratic Services Date 
 
Report Author: Joana Marfoh 
Tel: (020) 7527 2382 
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pension Fund performance - 1 July to 30 September 2017
	B1a Presentation from Allenbridge Investment Advisers on quarterly performance
	B2 London CIV update
	B3 Investment strategy update - infrastructure
	B4 Pensions Sub-Committee 2017/18 - Forward Plan
	B5 ESG and climate change risk assessment and rating
	B6 Equity protection strategy - implementation
	E1 ESG and climate change risk assessment and rating - exempt appendix
	Exempt-Appdx1 LBI esg ratingNov17
	Exempt-Appdx2LBI_Climate Change Risk Assessnt_Nov 2017_FI




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Sub Committee -  21 November 2017

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 November 2017 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Michael O'Sullivan and  Paul 
Smith

Also 
Present:

Karen Shackleton, Allenbridge
Norbert Fullerton, Nukeeta Kumar and Adam Lane –
Mercer Limited
George Sharkey  (member of Pension Board and 
observer)

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair

111 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from David Bennett, Thelma Harvey and David Poyser (observers from Pension 
Board) and Councillor Andy Hull.

112 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)
None.

113 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
None.

114 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

115 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Item B1)

The Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management pointed out that the figures in 
paragraph 3.3 of the report actually indicated performance with the hedge and should be 
amended as follows to indicate performance without the hedge:

Paragraph 3.3 – replace the figures “1.33, 1.37, 8.20% and 7.67%” with “1.34, 1.38, 8.38% 
and 8.8%”, respectively.

 
RESOLVED:
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 July to 30 September 2017, as per the BNY 
Mellon interactive performance report, detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, be noted.
(b) That the report by Allenbridge Investment Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 1 to the report and their presentation, including the 



Pensions Sub Committee -  21 November 2017

2

amendment to page 27 of the agenda by replacing the figure “8.1%” for Hearthstone’s 
performance over three years with “7.04%”, be noted. 
(c) That, for the future, the quarterly performance figures include both the hedged and 
unhedged figures.
(d) That it be noted that the Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management would 
raise the matter of underperformance by London CIV – Newton at a future London CIV 
managers meeting and would seek a meeting with Newton.

117 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B2)
Members expressed concern that Hugh Grover, the Chief Executive, and Jill Davys, Client 
Relationship Director, had left London CIV and noted that their successors were from City 
and financial backgrounds, rather than local government. The Sub-Committee regretted the 
loss of local government experience in these departures.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the progress made at the London CIV in launching funds and running portfolios 
over the period from July to October 2017, as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That, in view of the Sub-Committee’s concern about the recent departure of the Chief 
Executive and the Client Relationship Director, the Chair write to the London CIV to express 
the Sub-Committee’s concern at the loss of local government expertise in the management 
team at London CIV.
(c) Noted the Sub-Committee’s interest in attending the forthcoming Infrastructure Seminar, 
the date for which was to be arranged.

118 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - INFRASTRUCTURE (Item B3)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the progress made on an infrastructure procurement process, as detailed in the 
report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That officers collaborate with other interested local authorities in a joint tender for 
infrastructure.
(c) That officers continue to contribute to the London CIV infrastructure working group.

119 PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2017/18 - FORWARD PLAN (Item B4)

RESOLVED:
That the contents of Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
detailing proposed agenda items for future meetings, be noted.

120 ESG AND CLIMATE CHANGE RISK ASSESSMENT AND RATING (Item B5)

The Sub-Committee received confidential presentations from Kate Brett at Mercer on the 
environmental, social and governance ratings of the Fund’s existing managers and a 
climate risk assessment.  The Sub-Committee noted that most managers had better 
average ESG ratings than the relevant universe.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the exempt presentations by Mercer on the environmental, social and governance 
ratings of the Fund’s existing managers and the climate change risk assessment be noted.



Pensions Sub Committee -  21 November 2017

3

(b) That officers have regular follow up discussions with managers as an important element 
of communicating expectations on ESG and climate integration and develop investment 
beliefs and a strategic approach to climate risk.

121 EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTATION (Item B6)

Norbert Fullerton and Adam Lane, from Mercer, gave a presentation on equity risk 
management of the Fund. 

Ian Kirk, from Mercer, gave a presentation on the 2016 valuation outcomes and potential 
2019 valuation outcomes.  The Sub-Committee noted the deficit of £296m in the Fund as at 
31 March 2016, compared to the assumed deficit of £91m by 31 March 2019, a 93% 
funding level. Given the very positive position, members considered that it was worth 
protecting the gain in the equity portfolio.  It was noted that approximately one third of the 
Fund was held in property and corporate bonds and that, in the long term, those should 
deliver.  There was also some demographic risk, as people were living longer, causing 
strain on the Fund.

Members considered options for paying for protection of the Fund ie paying a premium or 
not, or a combination approach of paying half the premium and giving up a percentage of 
gains. 

RESOLVED:
(a) That Mercer’s exempt presentation on the implementation of an equity protection 
strategy be noted.
(b) That the objectives for implementing an equity protection strategy be approved.
(c) That the equity protection strategy be financed by the payment of a premium, at a cost of 
approximately £21m, for a period up to March 2020.
(d) That the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Corporate Director of 
Law and Governance and the Chair of the Sub-Committee, be authorised to proceed as 
swiftly as possible with the procurement process and appointment of insurance provider and 
due diligence to procure the services of capable managers to protect the equity in the Fund.

122 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item )

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as the 
presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of exempt 
information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, for the 
reasons indicated:

Agenda item Title Reason for exemption
        
 E1                         ESG and climate change risk          Category 3 – Information   

assessment and rating – exempt      relating to the financial or
appendix                                           business affairs of any 

           particular person
           (including the authority  
           holding that information).



Pensions Sub Committee -  21 November 2017

4

E2                         Equity protection strategy -              Category 3 – Information   
                                    Implementation – exempt                 relating to the financial or

appendix                                           business affairs of any 
           particular person
           (including the authority  
           holding that information).

123 ESG AND CLIMATE CHANGE RISK ASSESSMENT AND RATING - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
(Item E1)

Noted.

124 EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTATION - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item 
E2)

Noted.

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

CHAIR


